
1237 Pilgrim Road  I  Plymouth, WI 53073   I  p:920.892.2444  I  f:920.892.2620  I www.fehr-graham.com  
Insight. Experience. Results. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
April 13, 2017 
 
 
Ms. Julie Brey 
Village of Cedar Grove 
22 Willow Ave. 
Cedar Grove, WI 53013 
 
 
RE:  Sanitary Discharge Report: Notification of Groundwater Chemistry Conditions 

Former Dutch Cleaners, 403 S. Main, Cedar Grove, WI   
 
 
In accordance with the executed July 6, 2012 document Wastewater Acceptance 
Contract Between Cedar Grove Wastewater Treatment Facility & Former Dutch 
Cleaners Responsible Party, this letter serves as the periodic status report for the 
system performance and discharge. 
 
The discharge connection was installed on September 17, 2012, and a report was sent 
to you from Alpha Terra Science (now Fehr Graham) dated November 13, 2012 that 
documented the construction details and initial sample result.  
 
The permit currently requires quarterly monitoring and sampling, but we would like 
to modify this requirement to only sample and report once annually.  The WDNR 
project manager for the environmental repair case, Mr. Richard Joslin, agrees that 
the frequency of the sampling from the sump can be reduced based on historically low 
concentrations. The attached Table and laboratory report summarize the completed 
activities and results. 
  
On April 10, 2017, Fehr Graham visited the site to inspect the sump discharge system, 
record total discharge, and take a water sample.  Based on the meter reading, a total 
of 49,230 gallons of water has been pumped from the sump to the sanitary sewer 
since installation. Since the last sample event, from December 20, 2016 to April 10, 
2017; 6510 gallons have been discharged to the WWTP.  Based on the flow, an invoice 
for 6,510 gallons of discharge should be billed for the first quarter of 2017.  
 

http://www.fehr-graham.com/
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Former Dutch Cleaners, 403 S. Main St, Cedar Grove, WI Page 2 

A sample of the water was obtained from a sample port in the discharge line for 
laboratory analysis.  Lab results indicate 0.0374 ppm total VOC content in the sump 
discharge water.  This amount is well below the maximum allowable total VOC 
concentration of 5.0 ppm specified in the permit. 
 
As required by the permit, although our field technician completes the field 
monitoring activities, I have personally examined and am familiar with the 
information submitted in this document and all attachments thereto, and I certify 
that, based on a reasonable investigation, including my inquiry of those individuals 
responsible for obtaining the information, the submitted information is true, accurate 
and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.  I understand that a false 
statement made in the submitted information may be punishable as a criminal 
offense. 
 
The next inspection and sampling event would typically be required in the second 
quarter of 2017.  However, based on the historically low levels, and the WDNR 
agreement that less frequent sampling is acceptable, we propose that the next 
sample event be completed in March 2018.   Please let me know if this is 
acceptable to the Village.  If not, please propose an alternate sampling frequency.    
 
I trust this information meets your needs.  Should you have any questions, please feel 
free to contact me at 920-892-2444. 

Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Kendrick A. Ebbott, P.G.  
Branch Manager 
 
Attachments: Table A.8.II: Sump Groundwater Analytical Table - VOC 
   Laboratory Analytical Report 
 
Cc:   Mr. Richard Joslin, WDNR, via email only 

Mr. Jere Ebbers, Responsible Party - Former Dutch Cleaners, via email only 
 Mr. Tom Berlin, Property Owner, via email only 

F:\_pen\Dutch Cleaners\DUT-2004-01\Discharge to Village Sewer Reporting\Quarterly Reports to Village\April 2017 Report.docx 
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#=CL#

April 13, 2017

LIMS USE: FR - KEN EBBOTT
LIMS OBJECT ID: 40148109

40148109
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Ken Ebbott
Fehr Graham Engineering and Environmental
1237 Pilgrim Rd
Plymouth, WI 53073

14-1115 DUTCH CLEANERS

Dear Ken Ebbott:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on April 11, 2017. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most
current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where
applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Christopher Hyska
christopher.hyska@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
(920)469-2436

Enclosures

cc: Megan Hansen, Fehr Graham Engineering and
Environmental

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 17



#=CP#

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40148109
14-1115 DUTCH CLEANERS

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI  54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
Illinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

Virginia VELAP ID: 460263
South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157
Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 2 of 17



#=SS#

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40148109
14-1115 DUTCH CLEANERS

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

40148109001 SUMP Water 04/10/17 13:00 04/11/17 12:05

40148109002 TB Water 04/10/17 00:00 04/11/17 12:05

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 3 of 17



#=SA#

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40148109
14-1115 DUTCH CLEANERS

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
Reported LaboratoryAnalysts

40148109001 SUMP EPA 8260 64 PASI-GLAP

40148109002 TB EPA 8260 64 PASI-GLAP

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 4 of 17



#=HO#

SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40148109
14-1115 DUTCH CLEANERS

Parameters AnalyzedResult
Lab Sample ID 

Report Limit QualifiersUnitsMethod
Client Sample ID

40148109001 SUMP
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4.8 ug/L 04/13/17 01:171.0EPA 8260
Tetrachloroethene 31.6 ug/L 04/13/17 01:171.0EPA 8260
Trichloroethene 1.0 ug/L 04/13/17 01:171.0EPA 8260

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 5 of 17



#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40148109
14-1115 DUTCH CLEANERS

Sample: SUMP Lab ID: 40148109001 Collected: 04/10/17 13:00 Received: 04/11/17 12:05 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV

Benzene <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 71-43-21.0 0.50 1
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 108-86-11.0 0.23 1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 74-97-51.0 0.34 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 75-27-41.0 0.50 1
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 75-25-21.0 0.50 1
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 74-83-95.0 2.4 1
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 104-51-81.0 0.50 1
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 135-98-85.0 2.2 1
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 98-06-61.0 0.18 1
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 56-23-51.0 0.50 1
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 108-90-71.0 0.50 1
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 75-00-31.0 0.37 1
Chloroform <2.5 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 67-66-35.0 2.5 1
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 74-87-31.0 0.50 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 95-49-81.0 0.50 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 106-43-41.0 0.21 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 96-12-85.0 2.2 1
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 124-48-11.0 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 106-93-41.0 0.18 1
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 74-95-31.0 0.43 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 95-50-11.0 0.50 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 541-73-11.0 0.50 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 106-46-71.0 0.50 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 75-71-81.0 0.22 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 75-34-31.0 0.24 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 107-06-21.0 0.17 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 75-35-41.0 0.41 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4.8 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 156-59-21.0 0.26 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 156-60-51.0 0.26 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 78-87-51.0 0.23 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 142-28-91.0 0.50 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 594-20-71.0 0.48 1
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 563-58-61.0 0.44 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 10061-01-51.0 0.50 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 10061-02-61.0 0.23 1
Diisopropyl ether <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 108-20-31.0 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 100-41-41.0 0.50 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 87-68-35.0 2.1 1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 98-82-81.0 0.14 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 99-87-61.0 0.50 1
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 75-09-21.0 0.23 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 1634-04-41.0 0.17 1
Naphthalene <2.5 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 91-20-35.0 2.5 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 103-65-11.0 0.50 1
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 100-42-51.0 0.50 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 630-20-61.0 0.18 1
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#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40148109
14-1115 DUTCH CLEANERS

Sample: SUMP Lab ID: 40148109001 Collected: 04/10/17 13:00 Received: 04/11/17 12:05 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 79-34-51.0 0.25 1
Tetrachloroethene 31.6 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 127-18-41.0 0.50 1
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 108-88-31.0 0.50 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 87-61-65.0 2.1 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 120-82-15.0 2.2 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 71-55-61.0 0.50 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 79-00-51.0 0.20 1
Trichloroethene 1.0 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 79-01-61.0 0.33 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 75-69-41.0 0.18 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 96-18-41.0 0.50 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 95-63-61.0 0.50 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 108-67-81.0 0.50 1
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 75-01-41.0 0.18 1
m&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 179601-23-12.0 1.0 1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 04/13/17 01:17 95-47-61.0 0.50 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 92 % 04/13/17 01:17 460-00-470-130 1
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 96 % 04/13/17 01:17 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 96 % 04/13/17 01:17 2037-26-570-130 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40148109
14-1115 DUTCH CLEANERS

Sample: TB Lab ID: 40148109002 Collected: 04/10/17 00:00 Received: 04/11/17 12:05 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV

Benzene <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 71-43-21.0 0.50 1
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 108-86-11.0 0.23 1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 74-97-51.0 0.34 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 75-27-41.0 0.50 1
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 75-25-21.0 0.50 1
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 74-83-95.0 2.4 1
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 104-51-81.0 0.50 1
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 135-98-85.0 2.2 1
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 98-06-61.0 0.18 1
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 56-23-51.0 0.50 1
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 108-90-71.0 0.50 1
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 75-00-31.0 0.37 1
Chloroform <2.5 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 67-66-35.0 2.5 1
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 74-87-31.0 0.50 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 95-49-81.0 0.50 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 106-43-41.0 0.21 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 96-12-85.0 2.2 1
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 124-48-11.0 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 106-93-41.0 0.18 1
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 74-95-31.0 0.43 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 95-50-11.0 0.50 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 541-73-11.0 0.50 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 106-46-71.0 0.50 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 75-71-81.0 0.22 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 75-34-31.0 0.24 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 107-06-21.0 0.17 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 75-35-41.0 0.41 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 156-59-21.0 0.26 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 156-60-51.0 0.26 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 78-87-51.0 0.23 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 142-28-91.0 0.50 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 594-20-71.0 0.48 1
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 563-58-61.0 0.44 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 10061-01-51.0 0.50 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 10061-02-61.0 0.23 1
Diisopropyl ether <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 108-20-31.0 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 100-41-41.0 0.50 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 87-68-35.0 2.1 1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 98-82-81.0 0.14 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 99-87-61.0 0.50 1
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 75-09-21.0 0.23 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 1634-04-41.0 0.17 1
Naphthalene <2.5 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 91-20-35.0 2.5 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 103-65-11.0 0.50 1
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 100-42-51.0 0.50 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 630-20-61.0 0.18 1
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#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40148109
14-1115 DUTCH CLEANERS

Sample: TB Lab ID: 40148109002 Collected: 04/10/17 00:00 Received: 04/11/17 12:05 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 79-34-51.0 0.25 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 127-18-41.0 0.50 1
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 108-88-31.0 0.50 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 87-61-65.0 2.1 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 120-82-15.0 2.2 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 71-55-61.0 0.50 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 79-00-51.0 0.20 1
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 79-01-61.0 0.33 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 75-69-41.0 0.18 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 96-18-41.0 0.50 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 95-63-61.0 0.50 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 108-67-81.0 0.50 1
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 75-01-41.0 0.18 1
m&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 179601-23-12.0 1.0 1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 04/12/17 20:01 95-47-61.0 0.50 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 87 % 04/12/17 20:01 460-00-470-130 1
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 95 % 04/12/17 20:01 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 97 % 04/12/17 20:01 2037-26-570-130 1
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40148109
14-1115 DUTCH CLEANERS

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

252396
EPA 8260

EPA 8260
8260 MSV

Associated Lab Samples: 40148109001, 40148109002

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1489285
Associated Lab Samples: 40148109001, 40148109002

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.18 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.25 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.20 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.24 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.41 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.44 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.1 5.0 04/12/17 16:59
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.2 5.0 04/12/17 16:59
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L <2.2 5.0 04/12/17 16:59
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L <0.18 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.17 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.23 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.48 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.21 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
Benzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
Bromobenzene ug/L <0.23 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
Bromochloromethane ug/L <0.34 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
Bromoform ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
Bromomethane ug/L <2.4 5.0 04/12/17 16:59
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
Chlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
Chloroethane ug/L <0.37 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
Chloroform ug/L <2.5 5.0 04/12/17 16:59
Chloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
Dibromomethane ug/L <0.43 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L <0.22 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
Diisopropyl ether ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40148109
14-1115 DUTCH CLEANERS

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1489285
Associated Lab Samples: 40148109001, 40148109002

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L <2.1 5.0 04/12/17 16:59
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L <0.14 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
m&p-Xylene ug/L <1.0 2.0 04/12/17 16:59
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.17 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
Methylene Chloride ug/L <0.23 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
n-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
n-Propylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
Naphthalene ug/L <2.5 5.0 04/12/17 16:59
o-Xylene ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L <2.2 5.0 04/12/17 16:59
Styrene ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.18 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
Toluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.23 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
Trichloroethene ug/L <0.33 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L <0.18 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
Vinyl chloride ug/L <0.18 1.0 04/12/17 16:59
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 86 70-130 04/12/17 16:59
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 99 70-130 04/12/17 16:59
Toluene-d8 (S) % 101 70-130 04/12/17 16:59

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1489286LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 52.650 105 70-131
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 45.650 91 67-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 50.950 102 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 48.550 97 70-133
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 50.550 101 70-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 45.150 90 70-130
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L 42.250 84 50-150
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 51.850 104 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50.850 102 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 50.350 101 70-130
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 49.750 99 70-130
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 47.650 95 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 48.750 97 70-130
Benzene ug/L 53.750 107 60-135
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 49.650 99 70-130
Bromoform ug/L 52.250 104 70-130
Bromomethane ug/L 44.750 89 33-130
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40148109
14-1115 DUTCH CLEANERS

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1489286LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 52.450 105 70-138
Chlorobenzene ug/L 51.550 103 70-130
Chloroethane ug/L 46.950 94 51-130
Chloroform ug/L 50.050 100 70-130
Chloromethane ug/L 47.550 95 25-132
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50.950 102 69-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 46.150 92 70-130
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 52.450 105 70-130
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 54.150 108 23-130
Ethylbenzene ug/L 55.750 111 70-136
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 56.150 112 70-140
m&p-Xylene ug/L 115100 115 70-138
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 48.450 97 66-138
Methylene Chloride ug/L 48.250 96 70-130
o-Xylene ug/L 56.450 113 70-134
Styrene ug/L 55.250 110 70-133
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 53.450 107 70-138
Toluene ug/L 56.650 113 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 49.150 98 70-131
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 49.150 98 69-130
Trichloroethene ug/L 53.350 107 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 52.150 104 50-150
Vinyl chloride ug/L 54.650 109 49-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 103 70-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 99 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 99 70-130

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1489321MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40148012006

1489322

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 101 70-134102 1 2050<0.50 50.3 50.9
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 94 67-13098 5 2050<0.25 46.9 49.2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 95 70-13099 4 2050<0.20 47.5 49.7
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 94 70-13496 2 2050<0.24 47.0 48.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 96 68-136100 3 2050<0.41 48.1 49.8
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 50 89 62-139100 12 2050<2.2 44.7 50.1
1,2-Dibromo-3-
chloropropane

ug/L 50 88 50-15092 4 2050<2.2 44.0 45.9

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 50 96 70-130101 6 2050<0.18 48.0 50.7
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 101 70-130106 5 2050<0.50 50.7 53.1
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 94 70-13098 5 2050<0.17 46.8 49.1
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 99 70-130101 2 2050<0.23 49.5 50.6
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 94 70-131103 10 2050<0.50 46.9 51.6
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 96 70-130104 9 2050<0.50 47.9 52.2
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40148109
14-1115 DUTCH CLEANERS

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1489321MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40148012006

1489322

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Benzene ug/L 50 104 57-138105 1 2050<0.50 52.0 52.7
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 50 99 70-130102 3 2050<0.50 49.4 51.1
Bromoform ug/L 50 101 70-130102 1 2050<0.50 50.3 50.9
Bromomethane ug/L 50 98 33-130101 4 2750<2.4 48.8 50.5
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 50 99 70-138102 3 2050<0.50 49.6 50.9
Chlorobenzene ug/L 50 98 70-13099 2 2050<0.50 48.9 49.7
Chloroethane ug/L 50 87 51-13093 6 2050<0.37 43.7 46.5
Chloroform ug/L 50 97 70-130100 3 2050<2.5 48.3 49.8
Chloromethane ug/L 50 90 25-13299 9 2050<0.50 45.1 49.6
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 101 61-140103 2 2050<0.26 50.3 51.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 93 70-13094 1 2050<0.50 46.5 47.0
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 50 97 70-13099 2 2050<0.50 48.6 49.4
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 50 101 23-130103 2 2050<0.22 50.6 51.6
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 102 70-138105 3 2050<0.50 51.2 52.6
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 50 106 70-152106 0 2050<0.14 53.1 53.0
m&p-Xylene ug/L 100 106 70-140107 0 20100<1.0 106 107
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 50 92 66-13996 4 2050<0.17 46.1 47.8
Methylene Chloride ug/L 50 93 70-13096 3 2050<0.23 46.4 47.9
o-Xylene ug/L 50 104 70-134107 3 2050<0.50 51.8 53.3
Styrene ug/L 50 104 70-138104 0 2050<0.50 52.0 52.2
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50 100 70-148100 0 2050<0.50 50.0 49.9
Toluene ug/L 50 109 70-130102 6 2050<0.50 54.5 51.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 96 70-13397 1 2050<0.26 48.1 48.7
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 91 69-13093 3 2050<0.23 45.4 46.7
Trichloroethene ug/L 50 106 70-131107 1 2050<0.33 53.1 53.7
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 50 100 50-150102 2 2050<0.18 50.2 51.2
Vinyl chloride ug/L 50 106 49-133110 4 2050<0.18 52.9 55.0
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 99 70-13097
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 96 70-13095
Toluene-d8 (S) % 97 70-13096
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QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40148109
14-1115 DUTCH CLEANERS

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.
J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.
LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.
LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

Pace Analytical Services - Green BayPASI-G
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40148109
14-1115 DUTCH CLEANERS

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

40148109001 252396SUMP EPA 8260
40148109002 252396TB EPA 8260
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Data Package Options 
(billable) 

D EPA Level Ill 

0 EPA Level IV 

PACE LAB# 

C019a(27 Jun2006) 

IRelinCIJished By: 

UPPER MIDWEST REGION 

MN: 612-607-1700 WI: 920-469-2436 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 
*Preservation Codes 

8;HCL C;H2S04 D;HN03 E;DI Water F;Methanol G;NaOH 

!=Sodium Thiosulfate J=Other 

Date/Time: 

Date/Time: 

Quote#: 

Mail To Contact: 

Mail To Company: 

Mail To Address: 

Invoice To Contact: 

Invoice To Company: 

Invoice To Address: 

Invoice To Phone: 

CLIENT 
COMMENTS 

Datemme: 

Date/Time: 

Page 

LAB COII/III/lENTS 
(Lab Use Only) 

of \ 
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Sample Condition Upon Receipt Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

race Analytical" 
Project J 

;Client Name: f(:h( artJ.hff..JVl 
Courier: r Fed Ex r UPS :- ClieY ~ace Jther: ________ _ 

Tracking#=-------------~.,.,...------
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: r yes ~o 3eals intact: r yes r no 

Custody Seal on Samples Present: r yes JQ}lo Seals intact: r yes - no 

W0#"40148109 
1111111111111111111111 
40148109 

Packing Material: r Bubble Wrap ~ubble Bags r ~., r Other 

Thermometer Used Type of lce:~lue Dry None -qflamples on ice, cooling process has begun 

Cooler Temperature 0 /Corr: Biological Tissue is Frozen: r yes 

Temp Blank Present: ryes ~0 rno Person ermn;;;ntents: 
Temp should be above freezing to a•c for all sample except Biota. Date: 4 II 
Frozen Biota Samples should be received s o•c. Comments: Initials: 

Chain of Custody Present: ~ Yes ONo ON/A 1. 

Chain of Custody Filled Out: ~Wes ONo ON/A 2. 

Chain of Custody Relinquished: cAs 0No ON/A 3. 

Sampler Name & Signature on COC: r:/Jes ONo ON/A 4. 

Samples Arrived within Hold Time: lt$s ONo ON/A 5. 

- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt DYes ONo Date/Time: 

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): DYes r5{iJo ON/A 6. 

Rush Turn Around Time Requested: DYes ~o ON/A 7. 

Sufficient Volume: Wes ONo ON/A 8. 

Correct Containers Used: 'f: ONo ON/A 9. 

-Pace Containers Used: qres ONo ON/A 

-Pace IR Containers Used: DYes DNo ~/A 

Containers Intact: ~es DNo ON/A 10. 

Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests DYes DNo ~ 11' 

Sample Labels match COC: r{Jes DNo ON/A 12. 

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: JN. 
All containers needing preservation have been checked. ~ r HN03 r H2S04 rNaOH r NaOH +ZnAct (Non-Compliance noted in 13.) DYes DNo /A 13. ---------------------------------- --All containers needing preservation are found to be in . 
compliance with EPA recommendation. DYes ONo ~/A 
(!:::!~9~:..!::!~:>_2,;_ ~'?J:!~n~_9~9.:. ~aO'::' ~12) ______________ 
exceptions: A coliform, TOC, TOX, TOH, ~ Initial when ~~ab Std #ID of ~~i~tet 
O&G, WIDROW, Phenolics, OTHER: s DNo completed preservative me: 

Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): DYes W ON/A 14. 

Trip Blank Present: ~s DNo ON/A 15. 

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present ~s DNo ON/A \Qx:p ned &t\\~\\V 4bdn 11--Pace Trip Blank Lot# (if purchased): 
Client Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional con1ments 0 

Person Contacted: Date/Time: ------------------Comments/ Resolution: -----------------------------------------------------

Project Manager Review: Date: C/ · fl·l "J= 
--------------------

F-GB-C-031-Rev.03 (9April2015) SCUR Form 
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